
Date of issue: Tuesday, 10 November 2015

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chahal, 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge, Pantelic and 
Shah)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st October 
2015

1 - 10

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Slough Alcohol Strategy and Substance Misuse 
and Treatment Services in Slough

11 - 46

5.  Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
Strategy 2015 - 19:  Building Resilient 
Communities

47 - 92

6.  Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan 
Update

93 - 112

7.  Slough Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 
2014/15

113 - 162

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Forward Work Programme 163 - 166

9.  Attendance Record 167 - 168

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2016



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 1st October, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Chohan, M Holledge, Pantelic and Shah

Also present:- Councillor Hussain

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chahal

PART I

19. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

20. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th July 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

21. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

22. Frimley Park Hospital NHS FT Acquisiti
[...]
blic Health.

Resolved –

(a) That the level and impact of the reductions to the Public Health Grant 
2015/16 be noted.

(b) That any further comments and ideas from Panel Members on the 
funding reductions be provided directly to the Consultant in Public 
Health.

27. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel considered the work programme for 2015/16 and agreed the 
following additions/amendments:

Page 8



Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.10.15

18th November 2015
 The item on Drug and Alcohol Services would include consideration of 

the Slough Alcohol Strategy.
 Adult Safeguarding Annual Report to be added to the work programme.

14th January 2016
 Five Year Plan Outcome 6 to be scheduled (from un-programmed).

21st March 2016
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account to be 

added.
 Transfer of health visitor services to be scheduled (from un-

programmed).

It was also agreed that a report on the CQC inspection report into Wexham 
Park Hospital to be added to the programme at the first available meeting 
following publication.  An additional meeting could be convened if considered 
appropriate depending on the findings and a copy of the inspection report 
would be circulated to Panel Members as soon as it’s available.

As previously agreed, the Panel to receive future progress updates on the 
Adult Social Care Budget Update and Reform Programme following the 
Spending Review.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme for 2015/16 be endorsed, 
subject to the amendments detailed above.

28. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance in 2015/16 be noted.

29. Date of Next Meeting - 18th November 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18th November 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.46 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel  DATE: 18th November 2015             

CONTACT OFFICER:   Helen Fisher, Drug and Alcohol Action Team Harm 
Reduction and Clinical Officer, 01753 477380
 

 (For all Enquiries)  (01753) 477380

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

SLOUGH ALCOHOL STRATEGY AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE AND 
TREATMENT SERVICES IN SLOUGH 

1. Purpose of Report

 To seek comment from the panel on the Alcohol Strategy 

And 

 To advise panel members of the progress of Slough’s 
Substance Misuse Services and the ongoing challenges faced in 
respect of substance misuse in Slough.

2. Recommendation

The panel is requested to comment on the draft Slough Alcohol 
Strategy, proposing recommendations or suggested amendments to 
the strategy, to be presented to the Slough Wellbeing Board for 
adoption. 

And 

The panel is requested to note the report for information on Slough’s 
Substance Misuse Services and provide comments on how services 
can be improved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year 
Plan

The services deliver aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, 
JSNA and the Five Year Plan priorities and cross cutting themes 
including civic responsibility.   

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
Priorities:
Health 
Slough treatment service contributes to the SJWS aims and priorities; 

 Reduce drug and alcohol misuse and their impact on domestic 
abuse and violent crime

  Ensure good recovery outcomes from drugs and alcohol services 

This is achieved by engaging individuals who use substances 
problematically into treatment, and once engaged, retaining them in the 
service to enable change. The service works towards successful 
completions and reducing the number of individuals who re-present to 
the service. 

Safer Slough 
Slough treatment services contribute to the SWJS aims and priorities; 

 Reduce crime, the fear and perception of crime, anti-social 
behaviour and substance misuse

This is achieved by partnership working with criminal justice agencies 
including the police, probation and t
[...]
 Treatment Services are an integrated multi agency treatment 
system. There are three agencies that deliver four broad components of 
the service; Early Intervention and Harm Minimisation, Psychosocial 
Recovery, Clinical Provision and Community Re-integration.

All interventions delivered by the service providers have a strong 
recovery focus, with the objective to support substance users to 
successfully complete treatment and maintain changes to their use in the 
long term. 

The services are currently co-located and delivered from Maple House in 
Slough.  The Drug and Alcohol Action Team are currently in the process 
of sourcing alternative accommodation as the lease on our current 
premise will expire in June 2016. 

Turning Point 
The agency delivers the Early Intervention and Harm Minimisation 
Service, and is the first point of contact for all drug and alcohol referrals. 
The Community Re-integration service is delivered by Turning Point and 
is responsible for supporting individuals who are substance free to re-
integrate into the wider community. 

Turning Point is commissioned to deliver an outreach service with their 
main aim to engage treatment naïve or treatment resistant individuals to 
access support. 

Crime Reduction Initiative (CRI)
The agency provides the medically assisted recovery clinics in 
partnership with the specialist provider, including alcohol detoxifications. 
CRI deliver the psychosocial interventions and are responsible for 
supporting individuals to achieve their treatment goals. 

The Family Intensive Engagement Service is delivered by CRI and 
works with Substance Misusing parents to support them to understand 
the impact their use has on their parenting. 

Farnham Road Practice 
Farnham Road is our specialist provider who is responsible for the 
clinical interventions; this includes prescribing opiate substitute 
medication and providing specialist medical input. The provider also 
delivers health clinics, including vaccinating 
[...]
educing inequality, supporting the most vulnerable and enabling people to help 
themselves are threads that run through each of the challenges and opportunities 
identified in the council’s Five Year Plan (2015 – 2019). The Concordat supports 
specific delivery against each of the following Five Year Plan outcomes:
4 - Slough will be one of the safest places in the Thames Valley
5 - Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive 
life chances

6 - More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs

Page 93

AGENDA ITEM 6



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial   - There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

(b) Risk Management - There are no risks associated with the proposed action.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications -There are no Human Rights 
Act implications.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   - There are no equality impacts associated with 
the proposed action. 

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat is a national agreement between local 
services and agencies involved in the care and support of people in mental 
health crisis. It sets out how organisations will work together better to make sure 
people get the help they need when they need it.

5.2 The Concordat focuses on four main areas:

1) Access to support before crisis point – making sure people with mental 
health problems can get help 24 hours a day and that when they ask for 
help, they are taken seriously.

2) Urgent and emergency access to crisis care – making sure that a mental 
health crisis is treated with the same urgency as a physical health 
emergency.

3) Quality of treatment and care when in crisis – making sure that people are 
treated with dignity and respect, in a therapeutic environment.

4) Recovery and staying well – preventing future crises by making sure 
people are referred to appropriate services.

5.3 Across Berkshire 24 organisations have committed to delivering the Crisis Care 
Concordat, including all six Local Authorities, seven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs), Thames Valley Police, the Ambulance Trust, local hospitals, the 
Mental Health Trust, the DAATs, NHS England and Berkshire Mind. 

5.4 In order to deliver this Concordat an action plan has been developed and is 
appended to this report. It highlights the progress made to date. 

5.5 This action plan is reviewed on a quarterly basis and was last updated in June. 
The most recent quarterly review meeting took place on 9th September and an 
updated action plan reflecting recent progress made to date will be produced 
shortly and is available on request. 

5.6 Two areas of activity in the action plan at appendix A currently have a red RAG 
status:

 
1) The emergency duty service will respond within four hours so that patients will 

receive appropriate care in a timely basis (page 6 refers).
2) To maintain a high return on investment in the prevention of drug and alcohol 

related hospital admissions (page 8 refers).

Page 94



5.7 These issues are being raised with the relevant Local Authorities in order to 
identify possible remedial/mitigating actions.

6. Comments of Other Committees

6.1 There are no comments from other Committees.

7. Conclusion

7.1 The Committee is requested to note the action plan appended to this report. 

8. Appendices Attached 

‘A’ - Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan 

9. Background Papers 

None

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



         B E R K S H I R E   A C T I O N   P L A N 

1 
 

 

 

Updated June 2015 

1. Commissioning to allow earlier intervention and responsive crisis services 
 

 

No. Action  Timescale  Led By Outcomes Progress/RAG Rating 

Matching Local Need with a suitable Range of Services - Commissioners  

1. Frimley Health Care NHS Trust and BHFT to 
produce a joint business case for investment 
to improve access to Liaison Psychiatry Service 
for all ages at Wexham Park 
[...]
oups  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Every Acute Hospital in Berkshire will 
have an NHS Mental Health Worker who 
will be able to assess and triage children 
in crisis to appropriate management and 
care. 

East & West and will be 
implemented 
 
On-going discussion between 
parties 
 
 
Awaiting evaluation report 

 

 

 

Improved quality of response when people are detained under Section 135 and 136 
of the Mental Health Act 1983 

 

  Improved Ambulance Response Times for S135 & S136 Detentions  

Improved Training and Guidance for Police Officers  
17. Thames Valley Police will ensure that all frontline 

officers and staff, who may deal with people with 
mental health problems, receive updated training 
by Autumn 2015. 
 

Autumn 2015 Thames Valley Police 5,000 Thames Valley Police officers and 
staff will receive training to improve 
their ability to support persons suffering 
a mental health crisis. 

Bespoke training for different 
roles is underway for around 
6,000 TVP Staff including 
police officers, PCSOs, station 
and duty staff, special 
constables; this will be on-

P
age 103



         B E R K S H I R E   A C T I O N   P L A N 

8 
 

going in 2015/16 

Response from Community Substance Misuse Service Providers  
18. To continue to work with partners to reduce the 

likelihood of crisis interventions being required for 
individuals who use drugs and alcohol. 

April 2015 Public Health DAAT 
Leads/Local 
Authority 
 
 

To maintain a high return on investment 
in the prevention of drug and alcohol 
related hospital admissions.  
  

This is work in progress based 
on funding allocation for 
DAAT in each Local 
Authorities in Berkshire 

  

P
age 104



         B E R K S H I R E   A C T I O N   P L A N 

9 
 

4. Quality of treatment and care when in crisis 
 

 

No. Action  Timescale  Led By Outcomes  

Review Police use of Places of Safety under the Mental Health Act 1983 and Results of Local Monitoring  
19. Thames Valley Police will work with partner
[...]
le will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and support needs
 Adult Social Care budget
 Slough walk in centre

21 March 2016
 Measurable outcomes from formal co-operation between Slough Borough Council and CCGs (Forum?)
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2014/15
 Transfer of health visitor services

P
age 165



Currently Un-programmed:

Issue Directorate Date

CQC inspection of Wexham Park Hospital ASAP

Slough Caring for Our Carers:  Joint 
Commissioning Strategy 2015-20 update

C&WB

Thames Valley Cancer Strategic Clinical 
Network review of the provision of specialist 
surgery

Access to extended hours primary care 
appointments

C&WB 14th 
January?

 

P
age 166



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 02/07 28/07 01/10 18/11 14/01 21/03

Ajaib P P P

Chahal P P Ap

Chaudhry P P P

Cheema P P P

Chohan P P P

M Holledge P P P

Pantelic P P* P*

Shah Ab P* P

Strutton P P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext*- Extraordinary)

P
age 167

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st October 2015
	4 Slough Alcohol Strategy and Substance Misuse and Treatment Services in Slough
	Appendix A - Alcohol Strategy

	5 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Strategy 2015 - 19:  Building Resilient Communities
	Appendix A - Draft CAMHS Strategy

	6 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan Update
	Appendix A - Berkshire Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan

	7 Slough Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix - Safeguarding Annual Report

	8 Forward Work Programme
	HSP Work Programme 2015-16

	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chahal, Cheema, 
Chohan, M Holledge, Pantelic (from 6.41pm) and Shah

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry

PART I

30. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

31. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st October 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

32. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

The Chair varied the order of the agenda to consider Item 6 – Mental Health 
Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan Update first.

33. Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan Update 

Niki Cartwright, Interim Director of Strategy & Commissioning at Slough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) updated the Panel on the progress of 
the Berkshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan.  Partners 
updated the plan on a quarterly basis and the version circulated was to June 
2015.  A further update would be available to the Panel in the new year.

(Councillor Pantelic joined the meeting)

The Concordat was a national agreement between local services and 
agencies involved in the care and support of people in mental health crisis.  
The Panel was updated on the four key elements of the Berkshire Action Plan 
– access to support before crisis point; urgent and emergency access to crisis 
care; quality of treatment and care when in crisis; and preventing future crisis 
by helping people stay well.  Overall progress was considered to be good with 
most actions rated as ‘green’ or ‘amber’.  Two areas of activity had received a 
‘red’ RAG status:

 ‘The emergency duty service would respond within four hours so that 
patients receive appropriate care in a timely basis’ – this related to the 
social services contribution in improving emergency duty response 
times and was currently being reviewed by the unitary authorities 
across Berkshire.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

 ‘To maintain a high return on investment in the prevention of drug and 
alcohol related hospital admissions’ – this was work in progress based 
on the funding allocation for Drug and Alcohol Action Teams (DAAT) in 
each local authority in Berkshire.

The Panel discussed a wide range of issues including the metrics or 
benchmarking data used to evaluate progress against targets/objectives.  It 
was recognised that many of the actions did not have statistical targets that 
could be measured in this way, but the information that was collected for 
relevant actions was requested to be made available to Members so they 
could better understand how close or far performance was from target.

In view of the recent issues reported in children’s services, a Member asked 
whether there were any concerns that the Panel should be aware of in terms 
of the strength of the partnership working arrangements between the 
signatories across Berkshire to the Concordat.  No concerns were raised.

The issue of the transfer of patients from Slough to Prospect Park was raised.  
A representative of Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust commented 
that resources were in place to support transport to Prospect Park and this 
service was monitored.  Whilst general concerns on this issue had previously 
been highlighted in the past, these had not been substantiated, and Members 
were therefore asked to report any specific concerns or incidents directly to 
the Trust.  In discussing instances where the Police had transferred patients 
in emergency situations previously, the Panel requested further information on 
any trends or statistics on progress made in ensuring appropriate transfer of 
mental health patients to a place of safety.  Further detail was also requested 
on the nature of the bespoke training to support mental health patients to 
5,000 TVP officers and staff under Point 17 of the Action Plan.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report and thanked 
Ms Cartwright for the update.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

34. Slough Alcohol Strategy and Substance Misuse and Treatment Services 
in Slough 

The Panel received a report that provided information to Members on 
Slough’s substance misuse services and sought comment on the draft Slough 
Alcohol Strategy.

Current provision of Slough treatment services were explained with three 
agencies delivering four broad components – early intervention and harm 
minimisation, psychosocial recovery, clinical provision and community re-
integration.  The services were currently co-located and delivered from Maple 
House, although the Drug & Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) were currently 
sourcing alternative accommodation as the lease on the current premises 
expired next year.  Approximately seven hundred individuals were supported 
in treatment services within a year.  Performance indicators were monitored 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

nationally by Public Health England’s Alcohol and Drugs Team and the Panel 
was provided with an overview of key indicators.  The key challenges 
identified by the service included meeting the level of demand given the 
pressures on local authority budgets and the likelihood of further savings; and 
finding appropriate accommodation for such services.  A strategic review of 
substance misuse services was underway to determine the scope and 
configuration of future services and the Panel would be kept updated of the 
outcomes of the review.

The new Slough Alcohol Strategy, which had been circulated as Appendix A 
to the report, was considered by the Panel following consultation with 
stakeholders and importantly with users.  It was an overarching strategy to 
address the negative effects of alcohol use and included four key themes:

 Working in partnership
 Responsible sale and consumption
 Reducing harm
 Protecting families

The strategy had been fully aligned with the Five Year Plan, and had a 
significant focus on prevention to enable individuals to take control of their 
alcohol consumption.  The cost of alcohol misuse in Slough was high in terms 
of hospital admissions, crime and the emergency response and the strategy 
had taken an innovative approach in seeking to address these issues.

Members highlighted the importance of working with the licensed trade, 
particularly off-licences, to seek to restrict certain practices that were 
considered to encourage problem drinking such as the sale of single units, 
price promotions and continued supply to known problem drinkers.  Officers 
were also encouraged to look at innovative work being done elsewhere to 
increase engagement and promote self-referral with the example of Pendle 
being cited.  The availability of cheap and counterfeit alcohol was a significant 
concern and the Panel was informed that public health, licensing, trading 
standards and environmental health were working together.  In view of the 
particularly damaging effects of illegal alcohol sales, the Panel felt that there 
should be strong sanctions for premises supplying illegal alcohol, either 
counterfeit or under-age, and that the Licensing Committee had an important 
role to play in this regard.

Clarification was sought on how trends on service use were analysed to plan 
future provision.  Public health data was being used to inform the strategic 
review and it would be vital to use this evidence to shape services for the 
future to provide the most effective services possible at a time of significant 
funding reductions.  The review was designed to ensure value for money and 
properly targeted interventions.  Members commented that there was a high 
prevalence of alcohol misuse in certain groups and the data needed to be 
sufficiently detailed to properly target such groups.  It was noted that 
information from outreach work and audits of service users could be utilised 
for this purpose.  Some Members had volunteering experience with 
organisations that brought them into contact with at risk people and it was 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

agreed to have further discussions with officers to ensure appropriate 
engagement was in place and consider whether further targeting of support 
for specific communities could be improved.

The Panel discussed a range of other issues including the Community Alcohol 
Partnership and the links between alcohol misuse and violent crime, 
particularly domestic violence.  It was noted that Safer Slough Partnership 
was involved in a significant amount of work to address this issue including 
work with the Police Federation in Britwell and Chalvey.  The service budget 
which totalled £1.9m, was also discussed and it was requested that a 
breakdown of spend be provided to the Panel.

The Panel commended officers on the good progress that was being made in 
addressing alcohol and substance misuse issues, particularly given the high 
demand and reduced resources.  The service update and draft of the Alcohol 
Strategy were then noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the Alcohol Strategy be noted.

(b) That the progress of Slough’s Substance Misuse Services, the 
Strategic Review and the ongoing challenges faced in respect of 
substance misuse be noted.

35. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Strategy 2015 - 19:  
Building Resilient Communities 

The Panel considered a report on the Slough Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) Strategy 2015-19 titled ‘Promoting Mental Health 4 
Life Building Thriving Communities’.

Members were informed that Slough was the first place in the country to adopt 
the Mental Health 4 Life themes and the THRIVE model of CAMHS on which 
the strategy was based.  The new model removed the escalation approach 
under the previous tiered system and set out a different concept and way of 
working that everyone could understand and apply in their work with children 
or parents.  The strategy described the local CAMHS transformation 
programme that started in 2014 and included reform to eight pathways; new 
resources for schools, parents and GPs; and the development of an 
integrated hub called the Five Ways to Wellbeing hub.  The strategy, which 
was out for consultation, was supported by a joint action plan with partners of 
the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board.

The Panel was informed that the team wanted to do more work with partners 
on Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD), supported by funding from NHS England 
and CCG CAMHS Transformation Fund, to provide further support to families 
both pre and post diagnosis.  Slough had double the expected number of 
children and young people with ASD and there were a further 142 children 
awaiting a diagnosis.  Members asked about the waiting times for diagnosis 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

for ASD and it was noted that these were set out in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  Clarity was sought on the additional funding to support ASD 
and the most vulnerable young people and from the CAMHS Transformation 
Fund.  A bid for £770k across East Berkshire had been submitted to NHS 
England and the outcome was awaited.  Accessing additional support through 
the Transformation Fund was considered to be particularly welcome given the 
financial pressures faced by the service.

The Panel discussed a range of other issues including the wider support to 
families and the importance of ensuring CAMHS helped ease the transition to 
adult mental health services where appropriate.  Supporting people into work 
was also a key priority for adult mental health.  The consultation and 
engagement arrangements for the strategy were discussed and it was noted 
that young people and the youth parliament had been consulted throughout 
the design of the Thrive website.  There was also consultation with voluntary 
and community sector organisations and Healthwatch.

In noting the strategy, the Panel welcomed the development of the new 
strategy and particularly the use of emerging best practice in shaping services 
to meet the needs of children and young people locally.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

36. Slough Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2014/15 

The Head of Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities presented a report to the 
Panel on the Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2014/15.  
The preparation and presentation of an Annual Report was now a statutory 
requirement of the Care Act implemented from April 2015.  The local authority 
was formally identified as the lead authority with both Thames Valley Police 
(TVP) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) sharing responsibility for 
local safeguarding arrangements as core members of the board.

The Panel noted the six key safeguarding principles outlined in the Care Act 
of empowerment, prevention, proportionality, protection, partnership and 
accountability.  Three new categories of abuse had been introduced – modern 
slavery, domestic violence and self-neglect, which was often a factor in 
mental capacity assessments and had been a factor in Serious Case 
Reviews.  Members were updated on progress towards the strategic 
objectives of Making Safeguarding Personal and Ensuring Compliance with 
the Mental Capacity Act.  The personalisation theme was leading to a much 
greater focus on seeking to achieve the outcomes individuals wanted and 
shifted away from a process driven system.  It was recognised that not all 
outcomes people wanted would be achievable, but the new approach was a 
‘different conversation’.

In relation to compliance with the Mental Capacity Act, one significant issue 
raised was the resource and practice pressures arising from Supreme Court 
judgements in 2014 that extended the definition of those subject to 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) and had led to a substantial 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

increase in DOLS applications.  In 2013/14 there had been 28 DOLS 
applications and this had risen to 391 in 2014/15 which was problematic both 
due to the cost pressure and the limited pool of qualified Best Interest 
Assessors required to assess each application.  The Panel discussed the 
pressures arising from the increase in applications and it was noted that a one 
off grant had been made to offset some of the costs.  The Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services was making representations about 
continued support.  It was recognised that this was a national issue and 
Slough was in a relatively better position than some neighbouring areas.  The 
Panel queried the definition of ‘non-urgent’ in cases where assessment 
waiting times were extended to help manage the pressure.  The definition was 
explained and it was noted there were clear national criteria that were 
followed.

A Member commented that whilst a number of improvements to safeguarding 
were evident, casework highlighted that some issues of concern remained 
which required further improvement.  The Officer acknowledged this and 
stated that Serious Case Reviews were now published and agencies were 
working hard to learn the lessons from reviews, identify and manage risks and 
improve communication and training.

The Panel generally discussed the forthcoming Spending Review and the 
potential impacts for adult social care budgets and the resources that partners 
in health services and police were likely to have available to support such 
work.  The partners were working together across the social care system to 
mitigate the impact of further funding reductions for the local authority, but the 
challenges were likely to be significant.

The Annual Report stated that 4 authorised providers had been ‘amber’ rated 
and 2 had a ‘red’ rating at the end of March 2015, and it was asked whether 
there had been any subsequent improvement.  It was responded that a robust 
system was in place to review providers.  The ratings of individual providers 
varied over time with improvements being made where reviews had 
highlighted issues of concern previously.  The overall proportion of providers 
rated ‘red’ was approximately 10% of providers under embargo at any one 
time.  This figure remained fairly constant although it was stated there were 
currently less providers giving cause for concern and the issues and areas for 
improvement were known.  The Panel asked about the number of planned 
and unplanned visits to care homes and it was noted that reactive visits were 
made if a safeguarding concern was raised and to ensure issues were 
properly investigated and dealt with.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report and thanked 
officers for the report.

Resolved – That the Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2014/15.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.15

37. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel considered the work programme for 2015/16 and agreed the 
following additions/amendments:

 CQC inspection report to be circulated to the Panel as soon as it was 
available and be considered by the Panel in either March or at an 
additional meeting if the report raised significant issues for concern.

 Five Year Plan outcome to be moved to March.
 Access to extended hour appointments to be scheduled for January.
 Cancer Strategic Clinical Network to be rescheduled in 2016/17 

municipal year.
 Carers Strategy – update to be scheduled in 2016/17 municipal year.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme for 2015/16 be endorsed, 
subject to the amendments detailed above.

38. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance in 2015/16 be noted.

39. Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14th January 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)


